RECEIVED

08-23-2019

2019AP001058-CR

CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN

WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV
APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF DANE COUNTY
HONORABLE JILL J. KAROFSKY

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT,
V.
KODY K. JOHNSON,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

BRIEF AND ARGUMENT OF APPELLANT

Michael J. Herbert Wisconsin State Bar No. 1059100 10 Daystar Ct., Ste. C Madison, Wisconsin 53704 (608) 249-1211 Attorney for Kody Johnson

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities Cited3
Issue Presented for Review4
Statement of Reasons on Oral Argument and Publication
Statement of the Case
Statement of Facts6
Appellant's Issue on Appeal9
I. Whether the record in the present case establishes a factual basis for Mr. Johnson's plea(s) to three counts of contempt of court in violation of Wis. Stats. §785.01(1)(b).
A. Summary of the Argument9
B. Standard of Review10
C. Relevant Law11
D. Argument12
1. Plea and sentencing hearing 14
2. Postconviction motion hearing 16

3. The circuit court erroneously exercised its
discretion in denying Mr. Johnson's motion
<u>for postconviction relief</u> 18
a. The circuit court's finding of a custody order was erroneous
b. Mr. Johnson's awareness of the court commissioner's action
c. Continuing contempt25
Conclusion to Brief and Argument28
Certification of Brief Compliance with Wis. Stats. § 809.19(8)(b) and (c)
Electronic Filing Certification pursuant to Wis. Stats. §809.19(12)(f)
Certification of Appendix Compliance with Wis. Stats. § 809.19(2)
Appendix
Document AJudgment of Conviction
Document BCriminal Complaint
Document CInformation
Document DTranscript from Preliminary Hearing
Document ETranscript from Plea/Sentencing
Document FDefendant's Motion for Postconviction Relief
Document GTranscript from Postconviction
Motion Hearing
Document HUnpublished Decision
State v. Hall, 2019 WI App 21, 927 N.W.2d 934 (Wis.
Ct. App. 2019)

Table of Authorities Cited

<u>Evans v. Luebke</u> , 2003 WI App 207, 267 Wis. 2d 596, 671 N.W.2d 304 (Ct.App.2003)22
Frisch v. Henrichs, 2007 WI 102, 304 Wis.2d 1, 736 N.W.2d 85 (2007)
<u>State v. Black</u> , 2001 WI 31, 242 Wis. 2d 126, 624 N.W.2d 363 (2001)20
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 2006 WI 100, 293 Wis. 2d 594, 716 N.W.2d 906 (2006)11
<u>State v. Hall</u> , 2019 WI App 21, 927 N.W.2d 934 (Wis. Ct. App. 2019)
<u>State v. Lackershire</u> , 2007 WI 74, 301 Wis.2d 418, 734 N.W.2d 23 (2007)
<u>State v. McCallum</u> , 208 Wis. 2d 463, 561 N.W.2d 707 (1997)
White v. State, 85 Wis.2d 485, 271 N.W.2d 97 (1978)
Wis. Stats. §785.014,5,9,13,14,16,21,25
Wis. Stats. §971.0811
Wis Stats 8973 09 27
